Since 1 January 2020, the Bank has changed the accounting policy for recognition and presentation of interest
income on credit-impaired financial assets. In previous years, the Bank recognised interest income on credit-impaired
loans when paid. Accrued interest on credit-impaired loans was not recognised in the statement of financial
position, but suspended until paid, while in accordance with IFRS 9, interest income is calculated by applying the
effective interest rate to the amortised cost of credit-impaired financial assets. Before the change the Bank was
applying Intesa Sanpaolo Group accounting policy for interest income recognition on credit-impaired financial
assets. The income statement for 2019 was restated as presented below. The Interest income, calculated using the
effective interest rate, was decreased by EUR 2,522 thousand with a corresponding decrease in impairment losses
by EUR 2,468 thousand and increase in net gain on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through
profit or loss by EUR 54 thousand. The above-described adjustment does not have impact on net profit for the year.

For the year ended 31 December
2019

Previously
reported

Correction 2019 Restated

Interest income calculated using effective interest rate 43,843 (2,332) 41,511

Other interest income 2,181 (190) 1,991

Interest expenses (7,737) (7,737)

Net interest income 38,287 (2,522) 35,765

Dividend income 161 161

Fee and commission income 39,031 39,031

Fee and commission expenses (12,433) (12,433)

Net fee and commission income 26,598 26,598

Net gains or losses on financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value through profit or loss 6,893 6,893

Net gains or losses on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 929 929

Net gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss 610 54 664

Net gains or losses from hedge accounting (105) (105)

Net exchange differences (144) (144)

Net gains and losses on derecognition of non-financial assets 287 287

Other operating income 2,593 2,593

Other operating expenses (843) (843)

Administrative expenses (42,567) (42,567)

Cash contributions to resolution funds and deposit guarantee schemes (2,103) (2,103)

Depreciation and amortisation (3,951) (3,951)

Net modification gains or losses (4) (4)

Provisions 1,513 1,513

Impairments (5,130) 2,468 (2,662)

Profit or loss from non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale, not qualifying as
discontinued operations 3,417 3,417

Total profit or loss before tax 28,963 - 28,963

Tax expense (5,209) (5,209)

Total profit or loss after tax 23,754 23,754

Basic earnings per share 44.79 44.79

Diluted earnings per share 44.79 44.79

(in thousands of euros)

65

Annual Report 2020 - Notes to financial statementsTABLE OF CONTENTS

The above-described change does not affect the amount presented in the statement of financial position in
previous years, because the change does not affect the net carrying amount of credit-impaired loans to customers
and loans measured mandatorily at fair value through profit and loss. However, the change affects the gross
carrying amounts of loans to customers and corresponding amounts of impairment allowance. The gross carrying

[…]

•	 basis risk arises from imperfect correlation between different types of interest rates, which are the relevant
market rate reference for floating rate contracts;

•	 yield curve risk, refers to changes in the slope and shape of the yield curve;
•	 optionality risk, refers to optionality embedded in the Group’s assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments.

Interest rate risk is measured from two perspectives: it is analysed through the impact of market rate change on net
present value of future cash flows, and on the other hand, it is viewed through the impact of market rate changes
on net interest income and therefore on the Bank’s annual financial results.
Accordingly, the following data is regularly reported to the Asset and Liability Committee:
•	 Sensitivity of net interest income to a yield curve parallel shift of +/-50 bps over a 1-year time period;
•	 Sensitivity of economic value or net present value of future cash flows to a yield curve parallel shift of +/- 100

bps and +/- 200 bps;
•	 Quarterly, the bank calculates Shift Sensitivity according to the Basel Committee of Banking Supervision (BCBS)

prescribed shock scenarios.

94

Annual Report 2020 - Notes to financial statementsTABLE OF CONTENTS

+50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b.p.

Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total 0,1 5,7 5,8 - 11,6 11,6 (0,3) (4,3) (4,6) (0,1) (4,5) (4,6)

Asset  2,5 4,8 7,3 5,1 9,8 14,9 (2,5) (3,7) (6,2) (2,6) (3,7) (6,3)

Sight Loans* 2,5 - 2,5 5,1 - 5,1 (2,5) - (2,5) (2,6) - (2,6)

Securities
FX - 0,3 0,3 - 0,7 0,7 - (0,3) (0,3) - (0,3) (0,3)

FL - 0,1 0,1 - 0,2 0,2 - - - - - -

Loans
FX - 0,7 0,7 - 1,4 1,4 - (0,6) (0,6) - (0,7) (0,7)

FL - 3,7 3,7 - 7,5 7,5 - (2,8) (2,8) - (2,7) (2,7)

Other Financial
Assets

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (2,4) (1,1) (3,5) (5,1) (2,2) (7,3) 2,2 1,0 3,2 2,5 1,0 3,5

Sight Deposits (2,4) - (2,4) (5,1) - (5,1) 2,2 - 2,2 2,5 - 2,5

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Debts
FX - (0,8) (0,8) - (1,6) (1,6) - 0,8 0,8 - 0,8 0,8

FL - (0,3) (0,3) - (0,6) (0,6) - 0,2 0,2 - 0,2 0,2

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Derivatives  - 2,0 2,0 - 4,0 4,0 - (1,6) (1,6) - (1,8) (1,8)

(in million of euros)

The measurement of Interest rate risk is further improved by using the following models:
•	 Sight model: assets and liabilities without contractual maturities are classified into specific time buckets, based

on their estimated sensitivity on changes in interest rates. The sight model was updated in December 2020 with
newer data, as part of a periodic review done by ISP HQ. Overall, the main effect of the changes came from
the increase in volumes, as modelled sight deposits increased by 14.5%. This translated to an increase in shift
sensitivity of sight deposits to an overall shift sensitivity of about 25%.

[…]

Due to lasting negative levels of interest rates, the Bank follows specific rules that allow adequate cash flow
representation based on actual contractual interest rates and relevant yield curve shifts. The Bank is applying
floors on contractual interest rates for customer’s sight deposits, when according to the shift scenario, the rates
drop below zero, in order to replicate actual circumstances on the market. In addition, for representation of sight
deposits, a model which estimates the partial and delayed changes in customer rates, compared to changes in
market interest rates, is used. In order to control quantitatively the Bank’s interest margin risk, a limit of EUR -9 mln
has been set up for a +/- 50 b.p. interest rates change. The impact on the Bank’s interest margin due to an increase
in market interest rates of 50 b.p., according to data as of end 2020, would be positive, in the amount EUR 5.9 mln,
while in case of an instantaneous 50 b.p. drop in interest rates, the impact would be negative EUR 4.6 mln. The
largest part of the margin sensitivity arises from the floating rate loans to customer exposure class.

Sensitivity of net interest income of the Bank as of 31 December 2019

+50 b.p. +100 b.p. -50 b.p. -100 b.p.

Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total Sight Term Total

Total (1,3) 7,3 6,0 (2,5) 14,7 12,2 1,2 (6,4) (5,2) 1,6 (7,5) (5,9)

Asset  0,9 6,3 7,2 1,9 12,7 14,6 (0,9) (5,5) (6,4) (1,1) (6,4) (7,5)

Sight Loans* 0,9 - 0,9 1,9 - 1,9 (0,9) - (0,9) (1,1) - (1,1)

Securities
FX - 0,1 0,1 - 0,2 0,2 - (0,1) (0,1) - (0,1) (0,1)

FL - 0,2 0,2 - 0,4 0,4 - (0,1) (0,1) - (0,1) (0,1)

Loans
FX - 0,6 0,6 - 1,2 1,2 - (0,5) (0,5) - (0,6) (0,6)

FL - 5,4 5,4 - 10,9 10,9 - (4,8) (4,8) - (5,6) (5,6)

Other Financial
Assets

FX - - - - - - - - 0,00 - - 0,00

FL - - - - - - - - 0,00 - - 0,00

Liabilities  (2,2) (1,1) (3,3) (4,4) (2,1) (6,5) 2,1 1,1 3,2 2,7 1,2 3,9

Sight Deposits (2,2) - (2,2) (4,4) - (4,4) 2,1 - 2,1 2,7 - 2,7

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - - - 0,00 - - 0,00

FL - - - - - - - - 0,00 - - 0,00

Debts
FX - (0,9) (0,9) - (1,8) (1,8) - 0,9 0,9 - 1,0 1,0

FL - (0,2) (0,2) - (0,3) (0,3) - 0,2 0,2 - 0,2 0,2

Other Financial
Liabilities

FX - - - - - - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - - - - - - -

Derivatives  - 2,1 2,1 - 4,1 4,1 - (2,0) (2,0) - (2,3) (2,3)

(in million of euros)

Cash flows slotted into time buckets according to their maturity or repricing date as of 31 December
2019

Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

Total 376.01 514.24 (110.29) (94.15) 31.36 (0.03) 34.90

Asset  2,739.24 1,929.88 168.04 223.45 271.65 97.31 48.92

Sight Loans*  262.73 262.73 - - - - -

Securities
FX 279.62 145.56 28.81 63.87 41.37 - -

FL 40.65 40.32 0.27 0.07 - - -

Loans
FX 880.66 277.25 117.47 143.01 209.98 88.59 44.36

FL 1,275.58 1,204.02 21.49 16.50 20.30 8.72 4.56

Other Financial Assets
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Liabilities  (2,313.35) (1,851.75) (215.27) (169.29) (56.35) (20.68) -

Sight Deposits* (1,888.58) (1,449.64) (194.28) (167.84) (56.14) (20.68) -

Securities Issued
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Debts
FX (334.50) (312.59) (20.58) (1.20) (0.13) - -

FL (90.27) (89.52) (0.41) (0.25) (0.08) - -

Other Financial Liabilities
FX - - - - - - -

FL - - - - - - -

Derivatives (49.88) 436.11 (63.06) (148.31) (183.94) (76.66) (14.02)

(in million of euros)

96

Annual Report 2020 - Notes to financial statementsTABLE OF CONTENTS

The impact of a 100 bps interest parallel rate shift on net present value of the Bank’s interest-bearing
assets and liabilities, as at 31 December 2019

Currency Total 0-18m 18m-3Y 3Y-5Y 5Y-10Y 10Y-15Y >15Y

EUR 5.14 (3.03) 3.64 5.34 1.33 2.06 (4.20)

USD (0.04) (0.04) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHF (0.02) (0.02) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Shift 5.08 (3.09) 3.64 5.34 1.33 2.06 (4.20)

Limit 11.0

Utilization % 46.20%

(in million of euros)

The table presents the interest rate risk exposure of the Bank in terms of shift sensitivity (EVE - economic value of
equity), which measures the change of net present value of future cash flows as a result of a parallel shift of market
yield curve by 100 b.p. Each time bucket shows the impact of interest rate change on net present value of cash
flows, distributed by time tenors according to residual time to the next repricing. The most significant exposure
is in EUR currency, while the risk for other currencies is less material. The total exposure limit for +100 bps shift